## ORDINANCE NO. 729

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 502, PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS, ON THE 8TH DAY OF MAY, 1979, BY AMENDING SECTION 54. TO PROHIBIT TRUCK TRAFFIC ON CERTAIN STREETS; PROVIDING FOR THE POSTING OF SIGNS; PROVIDING FOR REMOVAL OF VEHICLES IN VIOLATION OF SAID ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON,
TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Addison's Ordinance No. 502, passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Addison, Texas, on May 8, 1979, is hereby amended by amending Section 54. to add the following locations:

4.	Beltway	Road
----	---------	------

From the 3700 Block through the 4200 Block of Beltway Road.

5. Surveyor

From the 14900 Block through the 15100 Block of Surveyor.

6. Lindberg Drive

From the 4400 Block through the 4800 Block of Lindberg.

B. This section of the ordinance shall not forbid deliveries of any type of commercial vehicle the usual course of business but shall apply only to through truck traffic on said street. However, no through truck traffic of any kind will be allowed on Lindberg at the above mentioned location if the vehicle exceeds ten (10) feet in height which includes the carrying of loads.

SECTION 2. That the city traffic engineer is hereby directed and authorized to place appropriate signs at said locations to be clearly visible to the public.

SECTION 3. The Chief of Police or any other officer of the Police Department of the City of Addison shall be hereby directed and authorized to order removed or remove any vehicle parking in violation of this Ordinance, such violation being deemed injurious to health, safety and general welfare of the public within the City of Addison.

SECTION 4. All ordinances heretofore passed and approved by the City Council that are in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed except that this shall not affect the accepting, filing and prosecuting of cases for offense occurring prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council of the City of Addison that the Section, Paragraphs, Sentences, Clauses, and Phrases of this Ordinance are severable and if any Phrase, Clause, Sentence, Paragraph or Section hereof shall be declared unconstitutional, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect any of the remaining Phrases, Clauses, Sentences, Paragraphs, or Sections of this Ordinance since the same would have been enacted by the City Council without the incorporation in this Ordinance of any such unconstitutional or invalid Phrase, Clause, Sentence, Paragraph, or Section.

SECTION 6. Any person violating or failing to comply with any provisions of this Ordinance shall be fined upon conviction not less than One Dollar (\$1.00) nor more than Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00).

SECTION 7. The fact that the present ordinances and regulations of the City of Addison are inadequate to control the parking of vehicles within the corporate limits of the City of Addison, Texas, creates an emergency for the immediate preservation of public business, property, health, safety, and general welfare of the public which requires that this Ordinance shall become effective from and after the date of its passage as provided by law, and it is accordingly so ordained.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS, this the 13 day of October, 1981.

MAYOR See Seelly

ATTEST:

gue Sharp